
MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 13

The following pages are the Budget Officer’s FY08-09 budget message to the public and the Marion 
County Budget Committee presented on May 13, 2008.  The budget message is an explanation of the 
budget and Marion County’s financial priorities.  The Board of Commissioners has appointed the chief 
administrative officer as the budget officer for the county. 
 
While the Budget Officer’s message is printed in its entirety, some changes to the format of the original 
letter have been made in order to match margins and fonts used throughout this book.  In addition, the 
page numbers of the original document have been excluded from the reprint.  

 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 14

 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 15

 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 16

 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 17
 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 18

 
 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 19

 
 



MARION COUNTY FY2008-09 BUDGET 
BUDGET OFFICER’S BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 

 20

SUMMARY OF BUDGET COMMITTEE FY2008-09 BUDGET CHANGES

Department Description Fund Account Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Assessor eliminate 1 position * General various personal services  71,924           
* property appraiser 2 leave payoff **  5,943             

General Fund support 65,981           

Public Works shift funding source County Fair From Lottery Distrib Fund 80,000           
From Other Funds * 80,000           

 

Public Works shift funding source Parks From Lottery Distrib Fund 10,000           
From Other Funds 10,000           

Public Works eliminate 3 positions * Building Inspection various personal services 219,278         

* plans examiner 1; permit 
specialist; plumbing inspector

Undesignated Ending Fund 
Balance (Unappropriated 
EFB) 219,278         

Finance
allocate funding to 
transfers to other funds Rainy Day 

Undesignated Reserves 
(UEFB) 194,000         
Transfer to General Fund 104,000         
Transfer to County Fair 80,000           
Transfer to Parks 10,000           

Health
reallocate funds to bldg 
construction preliminary 
planning and design

Health Misc. Contractual Services  350,000         

Contingency 350,000         

Juvenile add one position * General various personal services 59,429           
straight pay * 2,326             
GF support 56,103           
Temp Wages 8,793             
various fringe benefits 1,207             
Training 10,000           
GF support 20,000           

Sheriff Sheriff Grants various personal services 65,515           
various M&S 20,603           
Intergov'tl - From Cities 91,710           
Community Corrections 
"1145" Revenue 5,592             
various personal services 21,024           
Contingency 15,432           
Community Corrections 
"1145" Revenue 5,592              

BOC shift funding source GF Non-Department From Lottery Distrib Fund 104,000         
From Other Funds  (Rainy 
Day Fund) 104,000         

Unappropriaed Ending Fund 
Balance 10,122           

General Fund Support 10,122           

BOC shift between categories Lottery Distribution Transfer To General Fund   104,000         
Transfer To County Fair  80,000           
Transfer To Parks  10,000           
Misc. Contractual Services 194,000         

REQUIREMENTS

** When the position was eliminated and the personnel worksheet data was transferred to General Ledger View, personnel decreased by $5,943 more than the value of the eliminated position. This 
may have been due to other adjustments that were not previously

* There was only $56,103 available for the Juvenile position which cost $59,429.  Therefore, a negative adjustment of $2,326 was entered in the straight pay account in order to balance to the budget 
committee approved amount

*  $30,000 allocated to County Fair administration, $50,000 to County Fair operations.

* assistant juvenile supervisor detention

remove North Marion 
SRO contract

remove North Marion 
SRO contract

Community 
Corrections

RESOURCES

 


